

No. 17-773

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ALLEN CULBERTSON, PETITIONER

v.

NANCY A. BERRYHILL,
ACTING COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT
SUPPORTING REVERSAL AND REMAND**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
DENNIS FAN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved 1

Statement 2

 A. Statutory background 2

 1. Fees for administrative proceedings 3

 a. Fee petitions under Section 406(a)(1) 3

 b. Fee agreements under Section 406(a)(2) 4

 2. Fees for court proceedings 5

 a. Fees under Section 406(b) 6

 b. EAJA fees under Section 2412(d) 6

 3. Direct payment to an attorney for the claimant’s
 fee obligation out of the claimant’s past-due
 benefits 8

 B. Proceedings in this case 10

Summary of argument 14

Argument:

 The court of appeals erred by imposing a 25% cap on
 the aggregate amount of attorney’s fees for agency and
 court proceedings 15

 A. Section 406(b) caps the amount of attorney’s fees
 only for work in court proceedings 15

 1. The text of Section 406(b) applies only to
 attorney’s fees for representation in court 15

 2. The surrounding statutory context confirms that
 Section 406(b) does not restrict attorney’s fees
 for agency proceedings 17

 3. No sound basis exists for disregarding Section
 406(b)’s unambiguous text 19

 B. Section 406 provides alternative means to regulate
 the total amount of attorney’s fees in OASDI cases 22

Conclusion 26

Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Bowen v. Galbreath</i> , 485 U.S. 74 (1988) | 2, 8 |
| <i>Clark v. Astrue</i> , 529 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2008) | 22 |
| <i>Dawson v. Finch</i> , 425 F.2d 1192 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 830 (1970) | 13, 19, 20 |
| <i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) | 24 |
| <i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002) | 2, 3, 8, 13, 14, 25 |
| <i>Morris v. SSA</i> , 689 F.2d 495 (4th Cir. 1982) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) | 17 |
| <i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993) | 7 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Washington Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v.</i> <i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003) | 9 |
| <i>Wrenn ex rel. Wrenn v. Astrue</i> , 525 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008) | 22 |
| Statutes and regulations: | |
| Act of Aug. 5, 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-80, § 3(2), 99 Stat. 186 | 8, 2a |
| Equal Access to Justice Act: | |
| 5 U.S.C. 504(a)(1) | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2412(d) | 5, 6, 7, 11, 1a |
| 28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A) | 5, 6, 1a |
| 28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(A) | 5, 6, 1a |
| 28 U.S.C. 2412 note | 8, 2a |
| Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 405(b) | 2 |

V

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 405(g) | 2, 5, 6, 7, 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. 406 | 16, 17, 18, 21, 3a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a) (1976) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a) | <i>passim</i> , 3a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(1) | <i>passim</i> , 3a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(2) | 3, 4, 5, 23, 25, 3a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(2)(A) | 4, 5, 3a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(2)(A)(ii) | 4, 23, 4a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(2)(A)(ii)(II) | 5, 4a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(2)(A)(iii) | 4, 4a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(2)(C) | 5, 17, 4a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(3) | 23, 5a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(3)(A) | 24, 5a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(3)(A)-(C) | 5, 5a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(3)(A)(i) | 23, 5a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(3)(C) | 24, 6a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(4) | 8, 9, 18, 21, 7a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(a)(5) | 3, 7a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(b) | <i>passim</i> , 8a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(b)(1) | 6, 8, 8a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(b)(1)(A) | <i>passim</i> , 8a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(b)(2) | 3, 5, 8, 8a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(d) | 9, 9a |
| 42 U.S.C. 406(e)(1) | 8, 11a |
| 42 U.S.C. 423(a) | 2 |
| Tit. XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 3, 5, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382 | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(c)(1) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(c)(2) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(c)(3) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(d)(2)(A) | 3 |

VI

| Statute and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(d)(2)(B) | 3 |
| 20 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 404.1703 | 2, 12a |
| Section 404.1725(a) | 4, 13a |
| Section 404.1725(a)(2)-(3) | 4, 13a |
| Section 404.1725(a)(4) | 23, 13a |
| Section 404.1725(b)(1) | 23, 13a |
| Section 404.1725(b)(1)(vii) | 23, 14a |
| Section 404.1725(b)(2) | 4, 18, 14a |
| Section 404.1728(a) | 23, 15a |
| Section 404.1728(b) | 9, 15a |
| Section 404.1730(a) | 9, 15a |
| Section 404.1730(b)(1) | 9, 18, 16a |
| Section 404.1730(d) | 9, 17a |
| Section 416.1503 | 2 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 6080 (Feb. 4, 2009) | 4, 5 |
| Soc. Sec. Admin.: | |
| Office of Hearings and Appeals, <i>Litigation Law</i> <i>Manual I-1-2-47</i> (Jan. 28, 2003), https://www.ssa.gov/OP_Home/hallex/I-01/I-1-2-47.html | 24 |
| <i>Program Operations Manual System</i> | |
| GN 03920.017 (Mar. 28, 2013), http://policy.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/0203920017 | 9, 10, 18 |
| GN 03960.050 (Jan. 15, 2010), http://policy.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/0203960050 | 24 |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981) | 16 |
